

No. 21-55356

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ALEX MORGAN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES SOCCER FEDERATION,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California

No. 19-cv-1717

Hon. R. Gary Klausner, U.S. District Judge

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN FEDERATION OF LABOR AND
CONGRESS OF INDUSTRIAL ORGANIZATIONS AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION**

Harold Craig Becker
Matthew J. Ginsburg
K. Alexandra Roe
Yona Rozen
Patrick J. Foote
815 Sixteenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
Tel.: (202) 637-5397
mginsburg@aflcio.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Although Union Representation and Collective Bargaining Generally Narrow the Gender Wage Gap, This Equity Effect Is Far Less Clear Where Women and Men Bargain in Separate Units	4
II. Because Collective Bargaining Involves Negotiation and Compromise, A Union’s Agreement to a Compensation System Does Not Mean that System is Lawful Under the EPA and Title VII, Nor Does the Union’s Agreement Waive Individual Employees’ Rights Under Those Laws.....	8
III. Comparing the Cost or Value of Differently-Structured Compensation Systems is Commonplace in Labor Relations Practice; the District Court Erred in Its Suggestion that the Compensation Systems Contained in the USWNT and USMNT Agreements Could Not Be Meaningfully Compared by A Jury.....	12
IV. Plaintiffs Persuasively Explain How the District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment on Both Claims	16
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1, the American Federation of Labor and Congress of Industrial Organizations (AFL-CIO) hereby makes the following disclosures:

The AFL-CIO is an unincorporated association of 55 national and international labor unions representing over 12 million working men and women. The AFL-CIO has no parent corporation and no publicly-traded corporation has an ownership interest in it.

/s/ Matthew J. Ginsburg
Matthew J. Ginsburg

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	11
<i>Ace Tank & Heater Co.</i> , 167 N.L.R.B. 663 (1967).....	9
<i>Am. Fed'n of Television & Radio Artists, Kansas City Loc. v. NLRB</i> , 395 F.2d 622 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	9
<i>American Ship Building Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965).....	9
<i>Colorado Ute Electric Association</i> , 295 N.L.R.B. 607 (1989).....	13
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974).....	10
<i>Food Drivers, Helpers & Warehousemen Emps., Loc. 500</i> , 340 N.L.R.B. 251 (2003).....	15
<i>Laffey v. N.W. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 567 F.2d 429 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	10, 11
<i>Maxwell v. City of Tucson</i> , 803 F.2d 444 (9th Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Mackay Radio & Tel. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 333 (1938).....	9
<i>Prate Installations, Inc. v. Chi. Reg. Council of Carpenters</i> , 607 F.3d 467 (7th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Williams v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> , 665 F.2d 918 (9th Cir. 1982).....	10, 11

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	8
29 U.S.C. § 158(d).....	9
Equal Pay Act, 29 U.S.C. §206(d) <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 48-818(1).....	14
Wis. Stat. § 111.77(6)(bm)(4)(a).....	14
Wis. Stat. § 111.77(6)(bm)(4)(b).....	14

Federal Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1620.23.....	11
--------------------------	----

Other Authorities

<i>Charter of Rights of Working Women</i> , AFL-CIO, https://aflcio.org/about/leadership/statements/charter-rights-working-women (March 5, 2009).....	1
American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees, <i>Developing and Justifying Contract Proposals: A Guide for AFSCME Negotiations</i> , https://afscmestaff.org/bargaining/bargaining-toolkit/getting-started/contract-proposals/ (last visited July 29, 2021).....	13
Joseph Antos, <i>Analysis of Labor Cost: Data Concepts and Sources</i> , in <i>The Measurement of Labor Cost</i> 153 (Jack E. Triplett ed., 1983).....	15
Barbara Biasi & Heather Sarsons, <i>Flexible Wages, Bargaining, and the Gender Gap</i> (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Research Working Paper No. 27894, Oct. 2020), https://www.nber.org/papers/w27894	6
Greg Dell’omo, <i>Wage Disputes in Interest Arbitration: Arbitrators Weigh Criteria</i> , <i>The Arbitration Journal</i> Vol. 44, No. 2 (1989).....	14
Marta M. Elvira & Ishak Saporta, <i>How Does Collective Bargaining Affect the Gender Pay Gap?</i> , 28 <i>Work & Occupations</i> 469 (2001).	6, 7

Katherine Gallagher Robbins & Andrea Johnson, <i>Union Membership is Critical for Equal Pay</i> , Nat'l Women's Law Ctr. (Feb. 2016), https://nwlc.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/02/Union-Membership-is-Critical-for-Equal-Pay.pdf (finding gender wage gap for union members in 2016 to be less than half the size of wage gap for non-union workers)	5
Elise Gould & Celine McNicholas, <i>Unions Help Narrow the Gender Wage Gap</i> , Econ. Pol'y Inst. Working Econs. Blog (Apr. 3, 2017, 8:00 AM), https://www.epi.org/blog/unions-help-narrow-the-gender-wage-gap/	5, 6
Carl Levine, <i>How to Cost Out Your Contract! The Mathematics of Collective Bargaining</i> , J. Collective Bargaining in the Acad. 1 (2011)	16
Teamsters, <i>A Guide to Costing Labor Contracts</i> , https://teamster.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/12/revsdcontractcosting2017.pdf (last visited July 29, 2021).....	13
United Steelworkers, <i>Contract Costing: Information Requests, Labor Costs, and Estimating Cost Items</i> , http://images.usw.org/conv2011/convention2011/cbrb/Contract%Costing.pdf (last visited July 29, 2021).....	13
<i>Apple Grades & Standards</i> , U.S. Dep't of Agric., https://www.ams.usda.gov/grades-standards/apple-grades-standards (last visited July 29, 2021).....	17
Dave Zirin, <i>Meet the Lockout Lawyers Destroying Sports</i> , The Nation (Oct. 15, 2012), https://www.thenation.com/article/archive/meet-lockout-lawyers-destroying-sports/	9
